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MEMORANDWUM |
DATE: July 15, 2019
TO: Zoning Review Office
FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings
RE: Case No. 2019-0288-XA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 12,
2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’
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Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL € BEFORE THE
EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE

(10730 York Road) . OFFICE OF
8™ Election District
3" Council District ¥ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
David P. Miller

Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Bartban, LLC
Contract Purchaser * Case No. 2019-0288-XA
Petitioners
* * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as Petitions for
Special Exception and Variance filed for property located at 10730 York Road. The Petitions
were filed on behalf of David P. Miller, legal owner of the subject property, and Bartban, LLC,
contract purchaser (“Petitioners™). The Special Exception petition seeks to allow a service garage
pursuant to BCZR §230.3. The Petition for Variance seeks to permit a partial interior drive to be
12 ft. in width in lieu of the 20 ft. required. A site plan was marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Professional surveyor Geoffrey Schultz appeared in support of the Petition. Howard L.
Alderman, Esq. represented Petitioners. Stephen Miller, represented by Neil Lanzi, Esq., opposed
the request. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. Substantive Zoning
Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the Department of Planning
(*“DOP”) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review (“DPR™). Neither agency opposed the
request.

The subject property is approximately 13,068 square feet in size and split-zoned BL-AS &
ML-IM. The property is located along a commercial stretch of York Road in the Cockeysville
area. The property was formerly used by an electrical contracting business. Petitioners propose to

operate a 3-bay service garage at the site, a use permitted by special exception. The proposed
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service garage would be somewhat specialized and would service approximately five vehicles per
day. Stephen Miller, an adjoining neighbor, opposed the request and was primarily concerned with
the increase in traffic along the private driveway by which Petitioner proposes to gain access to the
subject property.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz
standard was revisited in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272 (2017), where the court of
appeals discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court
again emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question
would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

Mr. Schultz, who was accepted as an expert, described the property and conceded it was a
“difficult site” due to the significant change in grade (approximately 18”) from York Road to the
rear of the lot. He explained Petitioners explored whether access from York Road was possible,
and in the end determined it would require significant grading which would be cost-prohibitive.
He also expressed concern with whether the SHA would approve access to the site via York Road
given the constraints and engineering difficulties noted above.

Bruce Doak, a surveyor accepted as an expert, opined that accessing the site via the private
drive shown on the plan would be problematic. He testified the drive is 12' wide which would
only allow for one-way traffic. He also testified McCann Avenue--off of which the private
driveway is located--is narrow and that the increased commercial activity would create dangerous

conditions for residents and customers attempting to navigate the area.
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Stephen Miller lives at 5 McCann Avenue, which adjoins the subject property to the west.
He operates an electrical contracting business at the site. Although he stores work vehicles at the
site for several employees, he explained that customers do not visit his property. He purchased the
property in 1995, at which time he paved what was until that point a dirt driveway. The driveway
accesses his property and Petitioners submitted a deed (Pet. Ex. 2) showing they have a right to
use in common with others the driveway in question. Though the road is described in the deed as
being 20 wide, only a 12 wide section is paved. Mr. Miller testified the road was too small and
narrow to support a service garage business.

Based on the testimony and evidence presented | believe operating a service garage at the
subject property would have a greater adverse impact upon vicinal properties than it would at
other BL-AS zoned sites. Though located on York Road, the business could only be accessed by
way of a narrow private driveway. While all special exception uses generate traffic, the impact
here would in my opinion be greatly magnified given the substandard means of access. As Mr.
Doak noted, there are numerous service garages along this stretch of York Road and none are
accessed in the means proposed by Petitioners which would require customers, employees, and
suppliers to traverse a narrow residential street and private drive to access the business. The site is
indeed unique and the 18" grade change presents a significant obstacle to development. But it is
this uniqueness which (though it might be favorable in a case seeking only a variance) requires
Petitioners to design the project as proposed, which in my opinion is convoluted and causes
enhanced adverse impacts upon neighboring properties.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County,
this 12 day of June, 2019, that the Petition for Special Exception to allow a service garage

pursuant to BCZR §230.3, be and is hereby DENIED; and
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a partial interior
drive to be 12 ft. in width in lieu of the 20 ft. required, be and is hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT

PREJUDICE.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(b

BEVFRUNGEN
Admlmstratlve Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB/sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_10730 YORK ROAD which is presently zoned BL-AS & ML-IM
Deed References: 26679/332 10 Digit Tax Account # os-0s-018411 =
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) DAVID P. MILLER

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. xx _a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

SEE ATTACHED

3. xx_a Variance from Section(s)
SEE ATTACHED

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/lonsme: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
BARTBAN, LLC DAVID P. IVIILLEFi__, /

., 7
Name-Bype or Print 4 Namw Name #2 - Type i
by .
Sigmature £ By”Watthe®-R. Alsip, as Guardian of David P. Miller
13717 Killarney Court Phoenix MD 20014 Hunt Pass Court Parkton MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21131 ,(410) 960-3148 ,bartholowb@aol.com 21120  ,443-527-6447 ,malsip1980@gmail.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

Howard L. Alderman; Jr., Esq. / Levin & Gann, PA Geoffrey C. Schultz, RPLS Polaris Land Consultants, LLC

Namé- Type or Pr Name —Téngif’rin%j
By: 5

e
Signature L

Signature

502 Washington AVenue, STE 800 Towson MD 10 Gerard Avenue, STE 101 Lutherville MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 ,4103210600 , halderman@levingann.com 21093  ,410-252-4444 , gschultz@polarisic.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
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Attachmént 1
CASE NO: __ 2019- —XA

Address: 10730 York Road - Deed [26679/332] o
Legal Owner: David P. Miller

Contract Purchaser: Bartban, LLC

Present Zoning: BL-AS & ML-IM

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
REQUESTED RELIEF:

A Special Exception:
i) Pursuant to BCZR § 230.3 for a Service Garage; and

ii) for such additional relief as the nature of this case may require for approval of the
proposed building and uses shown on the plat which accompanied this Petition.

s - At

.ll

e ——

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
REQUESTED RELIEF:

A Variance from:

(1) BCZR § 409.4.A., t0 pefrnit a partial interior drive to be |Z feet in width in lieu of the
20 feet required; and

i} for such additional relief as the nature of this case may require for approval of the
proposed building and uses shown on the plat which accompanied this Petition.

For Additional Information Contact:

‘Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
/- Levin:& Gann, PA.
» " Noftingham Centre
502 Washington Centre -
8% Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

. (410)321-0600
halderman@LévinGénn.com

0019 0228 XA




The Daily Record :

11 East Saratoga Street

Page 1 of 1

Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

hitp:/fwww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

5/17/2019

iy,
Darlefie Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11746186
Case #: 2019-0288-XA
Deseription:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:
2019-0288-XA

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulntions of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearng in
Towsen, Maryland on the property identified hereinns foliows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0288-XA
10730 York Road
WrsYork Road, 137 fL. scuth of McCann Avenue
sth Electon District - drd Councilmanie District
Legal Gwners: David Miller
Contract Purctiaser: Bartban, LLC
Special Exceplion for a service garage and for such additional relief as the
nature of this case may require for approvitl of the proposed building and uses)
shown on the plal which accompanied this petition, Variance to permil a partial
interdor drive to be 12 [zet in width in lieu of Lhe 20 feet required and lor such
additional relief as the nature of this case tnay require for approval of Lhe
proposed building and uses shown onthe plalwhich accompanied this petiti on.
Hearing: I'riday, June 7, 2019l 1:30 p.m, in Room 2408, Jeffersop Building, 105
West Chesape ake Avenua, Towson 21204
Michael Mall inoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimere County
NOTES: (1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-837-3868
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANIDVOR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-837-3391.
myl7
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: |+ 3o (A
Debra Wllex
S
From: Larry Pilson <Ipilson@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 3, 2019 10:00 AM
To: Administrative Hearings; Kristen L Lewis; Geoffrey Schultz
Subject: 2019-0288-XA 10730 York Road Recertification
Attachments: 10730 York Road Recert.pdf; DSC_0829.JPG; DSC_0830.JPG; DSC_0830.JPG

CAUTION: This message from |pi|50n@h0tmall com originated from a non Baltimore County Govemment or non BCPL email system.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
Date: - 3‘.' [7

RE: Case Number: Zol 7~ 0Cx=88- x4 (R\?CQRT

Petitioner/Developer: E‘Mb«z« L

Date of Hearing/Closing: . &7~ (7 (3P M

This.is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary-sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at {07 3 1y o

The signs(s) were posted on ReceecLT  6-3-%

(Month, Day, Year)

%M&m

(Signature of Sign Poster)

7

J. LAWRENCE PILSON
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH
1015 Old Barn Read

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Parkton. MD 21120

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

[

410-343-1443

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
Date: ‘3’ G

RE: Case Number: “Z ©{ ‘7 o } 29 A

) Petltlonefoevelc)per Mm LL-@-

Date of .H&f}aring”/.(?flosing‘:. A “"7“‘”[7 . { o f M

Thisis:te: cemfy underthe penaliies of per Jury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspmuously on the propetty located at 1€ 730 Y emd. |

The:signs(s) were postedon 5 (b~ {7

(Month, Day,, Yem)

Y4 (Signature of Sign Poster)

i LAWRENCE PILSON

(Printed Name:of Sign Poster)

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH, -
1015 Old Barn Road

(Street- Address of Sign Poster)

Palkton MD 21120

(Cn;;

410-343=1443

7, State, Zip Code of'Sign Poster)‘

(Télephione Numbet-of Sign Poster)

A eEand



CASE# _Z20\9-0288 -4 _
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY

DMINISTRATWE  LAW TusE L

B ruace: _JEFFERSoN BOWDING  RovH 2067 - .
N los W cesipeake AVE Toson 21204
DATE AND TIME: Fei DAY TONE 7,209 13 PY -

M. REQUEST: SPecifl. EXCEPTion For A SERVISE GARAGE AND.
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]COHNEA. OPSZEWSK.I. JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
ounty Executive Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections
May 15, 2019 pprovals & Inspectio

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0288-XA

10730 York Road

W/s York Road, 137 ft. south of McCann Avenue
gth Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: David Miller

Contract Purchaser: Bartban, LLC

Special Exception for a service garage and for such additional relief as the nature of this case
may require for approval of the proposed building and uses shown on the plat which
accompanied this petition. Variance to permit a partial interior drive to be 12 feet in width in lieu
of the 20 feet required and for such additional relief as the nature of this case may require for
approval of the proposed building and uses shown on the plat which accompanied this petition.

Hearing: Friday, June 7, 2019 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21 204

Wide g, i
gl-iChél Maliinoff ﬁ ﬁh/z

MM: k!

C: Howard Alderman, Jr., 502 Washington Avenue, Ste. 800, Towson 21204
Bartban, LLC, 13717 Killarney Court, Phoenix 21131
David Miller, 20014 Hunt Pass Court, Parkton 21 120
Geoffrey Schultz, 10 Gerard Avenue, Ste. 101, Lutherville 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. '
3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. '

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phene 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, May 17, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Barry Bartholow : 410-960-3148
Bartban, LLC
13717 Killarney Court
Phoenix, MD 21131

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0288-XA

10730 York Road .

W/s York Road, 137 ft. south of McCann Avenue
8t Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: David Miller

Contract Purchaser; Bartban, LLC

Special Exception for a service garage and for such additional relief as the nature of this case
may require for approval of the proposed building and uses shown on the plat which
accompanied this petition. Variance to permit a partial interior drive to be 12 feet in width in lieu
of the 20 feet required and for such additional relief as the nature of this case may require for
approval of the proposed building and uses shown on the piat which accompanied this petition.

Hearing: Friday, June 7, 2019 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

M/'W ////Z&%
Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. .
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
10730 York Road; W/S of York Road, * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
137" S of McCann Avenue
8™ Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts ¥ HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): David P. Miller
Contract Purchaser(s): Bartban, LLC * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* 2019-288-XA

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gz"&/ To Z 1 MLY MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

[L 1 & }% lee

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel

APR 09 201 Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9" day of April, 2019, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Geoffrey Schultz, RPLS Polaris Land Consultants, LLC, 10 Gerard
Avenue, Suite 101, Lutherville, Maryland 21093 and Howard Alderman, Esquire, Levin & Gann,
P.A., 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

QMo Limmegmor

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2V $—0af¥-X4

Property Address: _ 1720 YORK ROAD

Property Description: _ WEST SIDE YORK ROAD - 137 SouTH

OF McCANN AVYE.

Legal Owners (Petitioners): VAVID P MILLER

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: EA RT 5AN; LLC

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: BARRY BARTHOLow

Company/Firm (if applicable): _ PARTSAN LLC

Address: 12717 KILLARNEY CT.

PHOENIX, MD zZn3

Telephone Number: “HO- T80~ NS

Revised 7/9/2015



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOQFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

May 30, 2019

Howard L. Alderman
502 Washington Ave Suite 800
Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number: 2019-0288-XA, 10730 York Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 04, 2019. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Veryruly yours,
Ce (v

W. Carl Richards, Jr. t
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/KI

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Bartban LL.C 13717 Killarney Court Phoenix MD 21131

Geoffrey C. Schultz, RPLS Polaris Land Consultants, LLC 10Gerard Ave Suite 101 Lutherville
MD 21093

David P, Miller 20014 Hunt Pass Court Parkton MD 21220

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspecfions

DATE: 5/31/2019

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENS
Case Number: 19-288

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10730 York Road
Petitioner: David P. Miller
Zoning: BL-AS, ML-IM

Requested Action: Special Exception, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special exception to use the herein described
property as a service garage and a variance to permit a partial interior drive to be 12 feet in width in lieu
of the required 20 feet.

A site visit was conducted on April 24, 2019. The site is improved with a vacant building proposed to be
razed and lies within the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan (HV/T) as adopted by the Baltimore County
Council on October 19, 1998. A stated goal of the HV/T Plan area is “to protect and enhance the HV/T
area as an important employment and retail area of Baltimore County, without producing adverse impacts
on neighboring residential communities, and improving the area’s quality of life and environment.”

A redlined plan reflecting revisions due to a reconfiguration of parking was submitted to the Department -
of Planning on May 28, 2019 and is the plan that is the subject of these recommendations.

The Department of Planning has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon
the following:

e There shall be no temporary signage, banners or advertising flags displayed on the property. All
signage shall confirm with Section 450 of the BCZR.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division/ Chigf:

gl
Lloyd l. Moxley \-/\ JeniferG.Nugfdt

CPG/IGN/LT
c: Kaylee Justic
Geoffrey C. Schultz, RPLS
Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-288.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERO‘FFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Michael Mohler, Acting Director DATE: April 22, 2019
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
' For April 15, 2019
ltem No. 2019-0288-XA

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have.the following comments.

We -noticed that there is an existing watercourse that is located on the property. The
watercourse located on the site may be a Baltimore County regulated flood plain
associated with a drainage area equal to or greater than 30 acres. The plan proposes
development near this watercourse. A flood study is required to establish the flood plain
delineation and the site must adhere to the Baltimore County DPR Policy Manual, the
Building Code and the Design Manual.

VKD: cen
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: April 11, 2019
SUBJECT: DEPS C'omment for Zoning Item  #2019-0288-XA
Address 10730 York Road
(Miller Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 15, 2019.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\TUMU3 D46\ZAC 19-
0288-XA 10730 York Road.doc
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W . Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT 3 Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
H —— . Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: </ //0 // g

Ms. Kristen Lewis .
Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue '
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case

number referenced below, which was received on _Y/7o0 f79. A field inspection and internal

review reveals that an entrance onto A7d 45 consistent with current State Highway

Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for
di_ﬁ_t(;/ E’wﬁlﬂ;,_'_ VMIMCQ Case Number 2 0/ 9-02 88 ~¥A

-b&\ﬂ—c{ D /7:’//-&/

/6730 Vol Fath
LN er S

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at :
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

: Sincerely, W o

Wendy Wolcott, P.L. A~
" Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 Wesi Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Mearylond Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov,
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME

case Name 7 9B9 %"’LZ:Q/

CASE NUMBER 2o/ 7 -~ 28 — <4
DATE o2 Jvae 2%

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NAME /;/;ccez/ LBagrtay
. CASE NUMBER _=0/9 - ©288- X4
JSROTETTAUT S DATE e/o7/s5
EHHZENSS SIGN - IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL

(ves & Loaw 380 Lot Sy oar forwwiame /e 2r053
ﬁunr . Loac Counsy e LBoo Qu (@ Sty s POUCCVLISYT7r44C. COrng
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_D_ebra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Friday, June 7, 2019 7:42 AM

To: ‘Howard Alderman'’

Subject: RE: 10730 York Road/Case No. 2019-0288-XA
Attachments: Message from "RNP002673F6C9D3"

Good Morning Mr. Alderman,
I apologize for not getting back to you sooner, however, 1 was not in the office yesterday.
In the event you still need the information requested below, | am attaching it for your convenience.

Hope you have a great weekend !

from: Howard Alderman <halderman@levingann.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2019 3:18 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: FW: 10730 York Road/Case No. 2019-0288-XA

CAUTION ThIS message from, halderman@Ievingarifi.com: onglnated {from.a non. Baltimore County Government or nén BCPL emall :
system.’ Hover overany links' befare’ clicking and use: Caution opéning: -attachments: 2

Ms. Wiley, good afternoon, We have a hearing Friday afternoon regarding 10730 York Road/ Case No. 2019-0288-

XA. We have met with representatives from Planning on two separate occasions and understood that they would send
their comments last Friday. We received the ZAC comments from Carl Richards, but nothing from Planning. As shown
below, | sent Kaylee lustice, in Planning, a request for a copy of whatever Planning produced.

As you can see from my yellow highlighting below, Ms. Justice responded that | can get a copy from your office. Odd
indeed. Would you be kind enough to scan their comments and send them to me?

As always, many thanks,

Howard

Dowrildad Vegard™
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esguire
Levin & Gann, PA
Nottingham Centre, 8% Floor
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-321-0600 (voice)
410-339-5761 or 833-801-1118 (fax)
410-456-8501 (cell)

Email: halderman@LevinGann.com
Website: www.levinGann.com




Debra Wiley

From: Howard Alderman <halderman®@levingann.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2019 3:18 PM

To: Debra Wiley

Subject: FW: 10730 York Road/Case No. 2019-0288-XA

CAUTION 5 This. message fram' halderman@levtngann com orlgmated from;a hon Baltlmore County Government ornon-BCPL. emall _

systers. Hover over any links before: clicking and usé:-caution opening attachments..,

Ms. Wiley, good afternoon. We have a hearing Friday afternoon regarding 10730 York Road/ Case No. 2019-0288-

XA. We have met with representatives from Planning on two separate occasions and understood that they would send
their comments last Friday. We received the ZAC comments from Carl Richards, but nothing from Planning. As shown
below, | sent Kaylee Justice, in Planning, a request for a copy of whatever Planning produced.

As you can see from my yellow highlighting below, Ms. Justice responded that | can get a copy from your office. Odd
indeed. Would you be kind enough to scan their comments and send them to me?

As always, many thanks,

Howard

pownload v-Card |
Howard L. Alderman, Ir., Esquire
Levin & Gann, PA
Nottingham Centre, 8% Floor
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-321-0600 (voice)
410-339-5761 or 833-801-1118 (fax)
410-456-8501 (cell)
Email: halderman@LlevinGann.com
Website: www.levinGann.com

From: Kaylee Justice <kjustice @baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2019 3:11 PM

To: Howard Alderman <halderman®@levingann.com>
Subject: RE: 10730 York Road

Hi Howard-

A paper copy should have gone out in the mail to both you and Geoff at the beginning of the week so you should be
receiving it soon. The Secretary for Development Review is out today so I can’t confirm with her at the moment of the
date it was mailed but it is my understanding that You shoald be able {0 réceivea copy: from the ALTs Gtfice]

Kaylee



From: Howard Alderman [mailto:halderman@levingann.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2019 2:59 PM

To: Kaylee Justice <kjustice@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: 10730 York Road
Importance: High

system Hover ove ny | Elnks before cilckmg and:use’ cautlon openlng attachment

Kaylee, good afternoon. Has your department prepared and submitted its comments on 10730 York Road/Case No.
2019-0288-XA? You had indicated they were due last Friday. We’ve received other ZAC comments but nothing from
Planning. Thanks, Howard -

Howard L. Alderman Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, PA

Nottingham Centre, 8t Floor

502 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-321-0600 (voice)

410-339-5761 or 833-801-1118 (fax)
410-456-8501 (cell)

Email: halderman@LevinGann.com
Website: www.levinGann.com

Recognizred as ong of Maryland's

.

e u»wn

181 Bt vy

Tard rmifhn & Sk 55 3l ik &

Szl

This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information thatis privileged, attorney work product or exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If you have received this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please notify immediately the sender at 410-321-0600 and delete this
email message from your computer as any and all unauthorized distribution or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you. This message is covered by the
Efectronic Communications Privacy Act, Title 18, United States Code, §§ 2510-2521. This e-maif and any ottached files are deemed privileged and confidential, and are
intended solely for the use of the individuai(s) or entity to whom this e-mail is addressed.

Circufor 230 Disclosure: Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulotions, we are now required to advise you that, unless otherwise expressly
indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communicotion, including attachments and enclosures, is not intended or written to be used, and may not be used,

for the purpose of either (i) avoiding tax-refated penaities under the U.S. internal Revenue Code or (i) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-
related matters addressed herein.

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

GBS @

baitimorecountymd.gov




cask No. 2019- () 21058 - | R

CHECKIEI IST
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
t\}{@f@ DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW ngm
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
lﬂ\ “ DEPS N\C P
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) \
FIRE DEPARTMENT .
N0 ObJ -
M PLANNING W\ ! rhon
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) N(\J
H\}b STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION ( SQ?’Q CuOM
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
'PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Dafe:

SIGN POSTING (1) Date:

SIGN POSTING (2™7) Date:

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Vs 'E/ No [l

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENTLETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

Comments, if any:




513112019 - SDAT: Real Property Search
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Real Property Data Search

Search Rasult for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 08 Account Number - 0805019411

Owner Information

Owner Name: MILLER DAVID P Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 14208 COOPER RD Deed Reference: 126679/ 00332

PHOENIX M} 21131-1312
Location & Structure information

Premises Address: 10730 YORK RD Legal Description: .30 AC WS YORK RD
0-0000 10730 YORK RD
300 N HILLSIDE AVE
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0051 0004 0191 0000 2017 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
1985 960 13,068 SF 06
Stories  Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
STORAGE WAREHOUSE
Value Informaticn
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 100,200 100,200
Improvements 28,800 29,400
Total: 129,000 129,600 129,400 129,600
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MILLER EDWIN F Date: 02/15/2008 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /26679/ 00332 Deed2:
Seller: EDWARDS GERARD H,ET AL Date: 11/07/1983 Price: $55,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /06620 00158 Deed2:
Seller: ) Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemplion Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture;
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application information

hitps://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 12



5i31/2019 SDAT: Real Properly Search .

Homestead Application Status: No = ication i

B A
ad

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 2/2
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MSA_CE62_26534. Date available 02/22/2008. Printed 06/06/2019.
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'NO CONSIDERATION 10730 York Road
NO TITLE SEARCH [
NO STAMPS OR TRANSFER TAX REQUIRED: ‘

MILLER, Grantor, and DAVID P. MILLER, Grantee.

to the said DAVID P. MILLER, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot
of ground situate in Baltimore County, Maryland, and described as follows:

THIS DEED, is made this 29™ day of January, 2008, by and between DOROTHY JANE

WITNESSETH, that for no monetary consid;:ratior; the said Grantér does grant an& convey

BEGINNING For the same at a pipe set on the west side of the York Road and at the
beginning of the parcel of land firstly described in a deed dated March 30, 1931 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Libber L.McL.M. No. 870,
folio 406, which was conveyed by Joseph C. Moore and wife to John A. McCann and
wife and running thence with and binding on a part of the first line of said parcel of land
and binding on the west side of York Road North 10 degrees 10 minutes West 85 feet

to a pipe, thence leaving said road and outline and running for lines of division the two . ng dt
following courses and distances viz: North 88 degrees 15 minutes West 146.06 feettoa aaded to
pipe and-Southi 2 degrees 22 minutes West 83.17 feet to a pipe set in the last line of the ... Fécorded

aforesaid firstly described parcel of land in the deed from Moore to McCann and thence instrument
running-with and binding on a part of said last line South 88 degrees 15 minutes East~—
164.50 feet to the place of beginning.’

Containing 0.30 acres of land, more or less.

TOGETHER with the right and use thereof in common with others entitled thereto of
a 20 foot road leading from the northwest corner of the herein described parcel of land
in' a northerly direction to McCann Avenue, the west side of said 20 foot road being
described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING for the same at the end of the second line of the herein described parcel
of land and running thence for the west side of said 20 foot road North 2 degrees 22
minutes East 120 feet, more or less, to the south side of McCann Avenue.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 26679, p. 0332,

! s . _. R USRS [ . ',. . -

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated November 3, 1983 and recorded
amorig the Land Records Baltimore County, in Liber No. 6620, folio 158, was granted
and conveyed by Gerard H. Edwards, Amelia W. Edwards, John H. Dauplaise and .; -
Florence M. Dauplaise to the Edwin F. Miller referred to herein.

BEING ALSO the same lot of ground which by Deed dated and recorded
contemporaneously herewith was granted and conveyed by Dorothy Jane Miller,
Personal Representative of the Estate of Edwin F. Miller, deceased, to the Dorothy Jane
Mlller reférred to herein.

*, PETITIONER'S
g EXHIBIT
1 p
[
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TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon, and all rights, alleys, ways,
waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said
Grantee, his heirs, personal representatives, and assigns, in fee simple forever.

Whenever used herein, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular,

and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

WITNESS the hand and seal of said Grantor.

%M%_ e e Pl sons

DOROTHY/JANE MILLER

STATE OF MARYLAND ) ss:

- .. L HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20" day of January, 2008, before me, a Notary Public of

* the State of Maryland, personally appeared DOROTHY JANE MILLER, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven to me) to be the Grantor whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Deed, and
she acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein contained, and in my
presence signed and sealed the same, and she certified under the penalty of perjury that no
consideration was paid or is to be paid for the foregoing conveyance and that no mortgage or deed
of trust has been assumed by the Grantee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarjal Seal.

o T-f-’ q""-r,
S el .’,"
Vo T A -,
. FaAS N e
Fai o SRR
/N A F 5 o~ L iz
Z ENICHINER S
Notary Public ERE P S
z - - e
s e E
. - 1] f.‘ f\' ________ - ‘.ﬁ 3
My commission expires: q /l'f ZMC? KR S A
. [ T "’f}\” < A
fa e PPV TL )
|

"BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) SM 26679, p. 0333, MS!A:_CEGZ___26534. Date available 02/22/2008. Printed 06/06/2019.
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Please Return Original
After Recording To:

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 26679, p. 0334, MSA:CE62_26534. Date available 02/22/2008. Printed 06/06/2019.
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ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared by or under the supervision of
the undersigned Maryland attorney.

)Y

Michael J. Fitzpatrick S

Michael J. Fitzpatrick, Esquire

Jensen, Hassani & Focas, P.A.

22 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 606
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 339-7313
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‘ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 5/31/2019
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-288

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10730 York Road
Petitioner: David P. Miller
Zoning: BL-AS, ML-IM

Requested Action:  Special Exception, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special exception to use the herein described

property as a service garage and a variance to permit a partial interior drive to be 12 feet in width in lieu
of the required 20 feet.

A site visit was conducted on April 24, 2019. The site is improved with a vacant building proposed to be
razed and lies within the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan (HV/T) as adopted by the Baltimore County
Council on October 19, 1998. A stated goal of the HV/T Plan area is “to protect and enhance the HV/T
area as an important employment and retail area of Baltimore County, without producing adverse impacts
on neighboring residential communities, and improving the area’s quality of life and environment.”

A redlined plan reflecting revisions due to a reconfiguration of parking was submitted to the Department
of Planning on May 28, 2019 and is the plan that is the subject of these recommendations.

The Department of Planning has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon
the following:

e  There shall be no temporary signage, banners or advertising flags displayed on the property. All
signage shall confirm with Section 450 of the BCZR.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-
3480.

PreparW Division/ Chigf:

LloygT. Moxley \-‘/\ Jenifer G. Nugrt

CPG/IGN/LT

c: Kaylee Justi

Geoffrey C. Schultz, RPLS

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire

Office of the Administrative Hearings

R'S
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County BELIC

EXHIBIT

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-288.docx
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PHONE: 527-0318
823-5856
666-2399

FaAx: 666-2238

L Edwin F. Miller Electric Co., Inc.

' LICENSED ELECTRICIAN
14208 COOPER ROAD, PHOENIX, MARYLAND 21131

December 16, 1994

To whom it may concern,

My name is David P. Miller and I am the president of Edwin F.
Miller Electric Company. Our business address is 10730 York Road
Cockeysville, Md. 21030.

Mr. Stephen Miller of Stephen Miller Inc., a small local
@lectrical contractor has expressed interest in purchasing the
property at 5 McCann Avenue, directly adjoining our business.

He is interested in running his business out of this new location.
Mr. Miller has explained to us that he would like to build a parking
lot and a garage on the rear of the property. His business would be
zimilar in operation to our own.

I have no objections to Mr. Miller’s plans and welcome him into
the community.

Thank You,

KOS Wty

David P, Miller

dpm

CC Edwin F. Miller

PROTESTANT'’ S
EXHIBIT NO. /
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Go gle Maps | auto service

b

auto service - Google Mag

PROTESTANT’ S
3

EXHIBIT NO.
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Hunt Valley Import Auto Service
5.0 o ek (1)
Auto repair shop

Mr. Tire Auto Service Centers
4.7 dedehdy |

Tire shop - 10501 York Rd

Open until 8:00 PM

o (56 6117

Hunt Valley EuroCar

44 ddkddy

Auto repair shop - 10801 York Rd
Closing soon: 5:00 PM

4uy 230 5975

Precision Tune Auto Care
4.4 ded vy

Auto repair shop - 11015 York Rd
Open until 6:00 PM

410 623 0060

https://www.google.com/maps/search/auto+service/@@39.4806049,-76.6506329,15z

o & B,
Map data ©2019 1000 ft ke 1

AV'(-’(LJ’(, 07‘ 25 Canvy f-u'- 6/&.)/

Abcu‘r Z.O Cavs Q."/a.y
Plos c(-cl;uu(q. cwo(amf’/oyce's

25 1%0 Lars par "{0«1
PIUS Jt{{Vﬁa\'(; ahﬁlﬂm,ﬂhy“‘}

1/4



6/6/2019

‘

3

Babcock's Service Center

43 whwdy 130 J

Auto repair shop - 237 Cockeysvilie Rd
Open until 6:00 P :

Y10 735 2770

Ed Murphy Auto Services

5.0 ddwk 4

Auto repair shop - 11000 York Rd
Closing soon: 5:30 PM

Hunt Valley Autoworks
4.6 ddd k¥

Auto repair shop - 10737 York Rd
Closing soon: 5.30 PM

410 666 7077

Linhard's Auto Repair

4.3 %9k %k

Auto repair shop - 11013 York Rd
Closing sooi: 5:00 PM

410 770 ouo

Caliber Collision

3.6 k& (22)

Auto body shop - 10525 York Rd
Open until 6:00 PM

Hunt Valley Auto Body Inc
49 % k% kK (57

Auto body shop - 10720 Roberts Private Rd

Opens at 7:30 AM
40 666 qloo

Daniel Quinn Automotive
50 devedd R (|

Attto repair shop - 10825 Beaver Dam Rd

Open until 6:00 PM

Automotive Concepts Inc
Auto repair shop

auto service - Google Maps
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6/6/2019 auto service - Google Maps

Timonium Auto Specialists

4.7 dove ek oy

Auto repair shop ; 227 Cogkeysville Rd
Open until 6:00 PM

4o 262 2277

AMG Auto & Truck Repair LLC | Auto
Engine, Auto Transmission Repair in
Cockeysville MD

50 feddrdew (11

Auto repair shop - 21 Stenerson Ln
Closing soon: 5:00 PM

3To lg Covg [04*"//‘-7/
) Plus 0/1: /‘\v-(m'-% aw/dm/ﬂ/or—ucg

T & T Automotive
4.8 de ko (07)
Auto repair shop - 10823 Veneer Ln # C

0 771 USG

Wetdog Auto and Repair

5.0 Ak dew (17

Auto repair shop - 10823 Veneer Ln
Open until 6:00 PM

20-25 Cays puorole
P}us 0{4.{?%{!{4', am/th/oy4¢;

Diamond Detail

4.7 %% dwd (150)

Car detailing service - 10606 Beaver Dam Rd
Open until 6:00 PM

Jake's Diesel

5.0 o vk A (4

Aule repair shop - 21 Stenersen Ln B
Closing scon: 5:00 Pl

Phoenix Auto

4.9 d vk W

Auto repair shop - 10926 York Rd
Closing soen: 5:00 PM

Beste Automotive Inc

4.8 dedhwdhde (17

Auto repair shop - 10823 Veneer Lin
Closing soon: 5:00 PM

https://www.google.com/maps/search/auto+service/@39.4806049,-76.6506329,15z 3/4
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HUNT VALLEY AUTOWGRKS
10737 York Road
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

410-666-7077

June 6, 2019
To Whom it May Concern,

My name is Tracy Lynn Sawicki, owner of Hunt Valley
Autoworks. [ have owned my shop for over 19 years. My
shop is located directly across the street from the proposed
new service garage. My average car count that is in and out of
my location is approximately 20 cars per day. Those 20 cars
are customer cars and | probably have another 15-20 parts
deliveries per day. Anything less than 10 cars per day, |
probably would not be able to stay in business.

Sincerely,

\Tf“q&esﬂqﬂr) Saweles

Tracy Lynn Sawicki

President/Owner Hunt Valley Autoworks

., PROTESTANT g

EXHIBIT No.

— Fq
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BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 10929

S&/92/ [OMVET 2 (£02

010929532

DEED — FEE SIMPLE — INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — LONG FORM

f.
This Deed, Mape Tus / 7 7-/ day of January

in the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-five by and between

Alger Zapf, Jr. by Maurice D. Dashiell, Sr. his attorney-in-fact and Maurice D. Dashiell

of Sarasota , Florida and Baltimore County, Maryland of the first part, and

Stephen A. Miller, Imc.

of the second part.

eight
Wrrnessery, That in eonsideration of the sum of Seventy/ thousand and N0O/100ths Dollars

($78,000.00)

the said Parties of the first pare,

do grant and convey to the said Party of the second part, its
personal representatives/successors and assigns , in fee simph? all
that lot of ground situate in  paleimore County, Maryland

and described as follows, that is to say: |l

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY WEICH BY DEED Dated July 28, 1981 and recorded among the land
records of Baltimore County in Liber EHKJR 6314 folio 449, was granted and conveyed

by John M. McCann and Dorothy V. McCann, his wife, unto Alger Zapf and Maurice D. Dashiell,.
grantors herein. .

The said Maurice D. Dashiell is also known as Maurice D. Dashiell, $r.

ko
SEE ALSO POWER OF ATTORNEY dated January // , 1995 and intended to be recorded among
the land records of Baltimore County immediately prior hereto, wherein Alger Zapf, Jr.
afpfinted Maurice D. Dashiell, Sr., to be his attorney-in-fact

20V,

RECEIVED FOR TRANSFER

TURAL TRANSFER TAX State Department of
:gglfg?ﬂc Assessments & Taxation '

numalfl_nmdel 25 PET T 00 |

<M

XLYL 110U OB

fAd s

MAIL TO,
PROTESTANT'’ S EQUITY TITLE CO., INC
& 1404 E. JOPPA RD,
TOWSON, MD 2128

T S 77

EXHIBIT NO.
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©
[t

FILE NUMBER: ‘5517

EXHIBIT A

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the south side of a 20 foot road now known as McCann
Avenue at a point North 87 degrees 42 minutes West 169.50 feet from the '
intersection of the south side of said road with the west side of the York
Road; thence South 3 degrees West 204,23 feet to intersect the last line of
the sacond lot in deed dated March 30, 1931 from Joseph C. Mdore and wife to
John A. McCann and wife; thence binding thereon South 87 degrees 42 minutes
Bast 50 feet; thence North 3 degrees Bast 204.23 feet to the south side of
McCann Avenue and binding on the south side therecf, ‘North 87 degrees 42

-minutes West 50 feet to the place of beginning.

BEING LOTS 5 & 5A as shown on the plat of land of John A. McCann and Emma V.
MeCann which lots were devised by Emma V. McCann, the survivor to William A.
McCann by Will dated November 10, 1965 and recorded among the Will Records of
the Orphans Court of Harford County in Liber TLA 28, folio 509, -and among the
said records of the Orphans Court of Baltimore County. . s

THE IMPROVEMENTS THERECN BEING KNOWN AS NO., § McCann Avenue.

TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO USE IN COMMON WITH OTHERS .entitled thereto, ‘a Road twenty
(20) feet wide, the westera bourddary ofwhich abuts the South 3 degrees West 204.23
foot line herelnabove mentioned in this description and extending along said bBoundary
line in a southerly direction approximately ome hundred twenty (120) feet. . '

]

STEWART TITLE

GUARANTY CONPANY




010929.5%

Tocerner with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belenging, or in anywiee appeﬂ.airﬁng. L

To Have anp To Howup the said described lot of ground and premises to the aaid

oy

784: Date available 03/03/2005. Printed 05/31/20 6

Stephen A, Miller, Inc., its

personal representatives/successors

ard assigns ‘ , in fee simple, . '

of the firat part hereby covenant that they have not done or

suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;

ANp the said part {es

they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that  they will execute

that
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.
Wrrness the hand ® and seal ® of said grantor &

e Mj)m

Maurice D. Dashiell

E62_10

COURT (Land Records) SM 10929, p. 0535, MSA G

. {SEAL)
y\§faurice D. Daghiell, Sr.. his
N e e
- ) ‘
Brate or MarvLanp, County of Baltimorg wis,.ﬁ!- ) o
1 Hereny CermiFy, That on this / 7 day of January )
in the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety~five , bafore me,’

the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Maurice D, Dashiell, and
Alger 2apf, Jr. by Mauriee D. Dashiell, Br. hia attorney-in-fact B

known to me (or satisfactarily proven) to be the person whose name yig’are subscribed to
the withln Instrument, and dcknowledged the foregoing Deed tobe  thedr act,andin my presence signed and 1
sealed the sama. . :

In Witness Wiereor, 1 hereunto set my hand and official &

My Commission expires:

P EX

This is to certify that the within instrument has been P (i) iy or under the supervision of the
imdersigned Maryland attorney, or {ii) by a party to thig inatr )
_’/ﬂ c./ - =

(Blgnature of Gttornéy edmilted to practice in Maryland if
the instn t hes been prepar 'Eyormulertheauper-
vision of much atlarney, or signature’of n party to the
Instrument If such perty has prepared the instrument) -

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRGUIT
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Cr | Real-‘Estate']E,ease“

Thsagreement is made this 19th day of February 20605 by and between '
Edmeillerheremaﬁer callcd Lessorand ) o
T e Miteh Roek
RS S '8 01 Forge Ct.
e .. . . Spatks, MD21152 RSP
héfeihhﬁéf‘baﬂédleséee. e et e e e

Al 2 H

1. Premises. The Lessor does hereby lease and demise to the Lessee 6 spiics for street
level parking on York Rd. at the premisés herein described as fronhng York Rd
approxnnately 140 feet South of McCanri Ave. ‘

2. Tetm. Theé term of this Iéase shall be Sycars begmmng onthe Istday of
March, 2005 and ending o on the 28th day. of February 20 IU subject to the conditions of

paragraph 8 Tereof. "

3. Rental. The total renfal payable durmg the" teriii sﬁaﬁ be six. ihousand Dollars

(%6, (}00 00y Payments sﬁall be made in five equal anfual msta]lments of twelve hundred

Dollars ($1200 00) payable at 10734 York Rd. Cockejrévﬂle MD 21030 ‘
*“i. Rédewal Option. Lessee shiall have the right fo rénew this lease ran
additional five (5) year term upon the same terms and ¢onditions. Itis agreed ‘that ‘such

right of renewal shall be considered as having been exercised by the Lessee by continued

occupancy of said Premises and payment of rent.in the manner | herein provlded for.
5. Use. The property is leased for the purpose ' of autoriotive parking alonig Yotk
Rd. Lessee is herewith granted the sole and exclusive right to the parking unless

otherwise specified in this lease agreement. The lessee shall have the right to erect, place '

and mamtam advertising sign structures and eqmpment thsrefor on the demised premlses;ﬁ

and post; paint or illuminate advertiséments on such structiires, All structures, material
and equipment placed upon the said premises by the Lessee shall always remain the
property of, and may be removed by the Lessee at any time prior to or within a
reasonable time after the expiration of the term hereof or any extension thereof.

6. Termination. Lessee shall have the ngbt to cancel this Lease upon thirty (30).
days writtén notice to-the Lessot 1£ at the Lessee’s sole dlscretlon any g of the ibllowmg
occur: (a) The Premises are or become unsafe for parking pugposes. . -

(b) The value of said location is or becomes diminished for parking purposes.

i

(c) Lessee is prevented by any present or future law, regulation or ordinance from

parking upon the premises.

In the event of termination, Lessor agrees to return to the Lessee any rent paid in

advance for the unexpired term. In the event that any occurrence cited as (a) through (e)
above temporarily exists, Lessee shall at its option, in lieu of termination, be entitled to

an abatement of rent for and during the period of the existence of the occurrence. Lessor

agrees to return any rent paid in advance for the period of such abatements.
7. Purchase option. The Lessee shall, in the event of the sale of the property, be
offered the right of first refizsal for the purchase of the property at fair market value as

determined by property appraisal. Any sale of the property to a third party must be made
subject to this Lease and Lessor agrees to inform any purchaser of the existence of this -

Lease,

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO.

A




8. Lessor’s Covenants. Lessor covenants tq Lmsee that:
* (a) Me has authority to miake this [ezse;
(b) He will not permit any other vehlcles to be parked on the speclﬁed area of the
Premises; ce
(c) He will not permit any shrubs, trees, vinés or bulldmgs to be pIanted or’
erected on the Prémises which would obs{:ruct or impair the usage of the
© parking area;
(d) He will allow Lessee to trim, ¢ut or remove ﬁom the Premises any tree, brush,,
bush or other vegetation which is necessary for an unobstructed use of the "
. . _pakingarea. , _ e
* 9. Lessee’s,Covenants. Léssee covenants to Lessor that: " R
(e) 'He will promptly pay rental as due pursuant to thislease; .~ T
(t) He will use all reasonableness in cuttmg arid Irunmmg of fre&s bus“hes, ‘brush
01 other vegetaﬁon upon the Premlses s
“(2) He will promptly’ attempt fo procure a]l"permrts for constructlon and
. . maintenance of parking sign structures on Lessor’s property. o
10. Miscellaneous This Lease constltutes the entite understandmg bef:ween the
partles This Lcase shall'i iriire fo the Beneﬁt of and bé bmdmg Upon: t]p personal
repr&sentatlves heirs, succ&csors and a331gns of the parﬁes hereto Thls Lease
. Joay be recorded by exther paxty L

.l .
3 ¥

. Slgnedthls19“‘day°bem&rv2004
R e s

i ‘4.: .
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MERCEDES BENZ
—SPECIALIST—

410-666-3600

. 'Wﬂ‘l‘ H"HT“U.E'A“WBUMM

410-666-9100
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The Law Offices of Michael J. Moran, P.C.
3407 Eastern Boulevard-Suite A
Middle River, MD 21220
410.687.8494

mikemoran(@verizon.net

2 October 2017

Zoning Review Office

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson. MD 21204

Re: 2918 Willoughby Road, Case No.: 2018-0040
Dear Zoning Review:

Following up on your request, please find enclosed a copy of the Memorandum of
Understanding and attachments. I understand that the submission of this paperwork is all that is
now necessary to send the case to the Administrative Law Judge for a hearing. If, however, I am
incorrect please contact me and advise.

,7
V?ry Truly Yours,

Q//fomf— --------- —

IC el J. Moran

MJIM:mm
Enclosures



DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as "Declaration") is made on
this _____ .. S day of ﬁrz\_gtﬁ} ____________ 2017,

by and between NICHOLAS MURRAY (hereinafter referred to as the "Declarant") and the Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections (hereinafter referred to as "PAI").

Recitals

A. The Declarant(s) who is/are also the owner(s) of this property has/have filed an application for a use
permit and special hearing to: approve or allow the use of an accessory structure as an in-law suite and to
approve or allow a variance to the rear lot line setback to reduce the required setback from 2.5 to 2.0".

The property being located at: No. 2918 Willoughby Road, Parkville, MD 21234

and is more particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit A (The Property) and Exhibit B (The
use permit or hearing plans) attached hereto and made a part hereof. The property is zoned D.R. 5.5,
which is the particular zone in which the property is located.

B. PAIl (or) The Administrative Law Judge has approved the Declaration request to create an Accessory
Apartment complete with dedicated bathing and cooking facilities, located on this owner-occupied

property. The accessory apartment will be the housing for: John Murray, who is the father of the property owner
The other residents of the property are: Nicholas Murray who resides in the principal structure (7ist all residents
with full names, their dwelling location in

the building(s) and their relationship to the immediate family, in detail as required in Bill No. 49-11) The
use permit must be renewed with PAI every two years by filing a renewal on a PAI approved form, to be
dated from the month of the initial approval.

C.  Asacondition of approval of the Declarant(s) request, Bill No. 49-11 requires the filing of this
Declaration among the Land Records of Baltimore County, to provide notice to any future owners,
subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of the Property that no part of any improvements or addition on
the Property may be used for separate living quarters and that all such improvements shall only be used as
a single-family residence, unless otherwise approved by and at the discretion of PIA.

Rev. 11/29/12



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, the Declarant(s)
and PI A hereby declare as follows:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the Property shall be used only as a
single-family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be used as a separate living quarter
or second residential unit. The kitchen for the Accessory Apartment will be constructed as part of the
Property and shall be accessory to the principal use of the Property as a single-family residence. The
Accessory Apartment shall-house only the immediate family member(s) listed in this Declaration and it is
not to be used as an independent residential unit, nor is it to be used for compensation, and it shall not be
used by any other person or for any other reason. The use permit and this Declaration are subject to the
order, conditions or restrictions of any required zoning hearing. The hearing order is to be made part of
this Declaration when it is recorded in Land Records.

2. Once the Accessory Apartment is no longer occupied by the persons named in this Declaration or if
the property is sold, or the use permit has not been renewed within the 2 year temporary use permit time
limit, the use permit shall terminate, and any proposed changes in occupancy to the Accessory Apartment
by the property owner or subsequent purchaser shall require a new request for a use permit.

A. Upon use permit termination: In the Accessory Apartment in the accessory the kitchen and such
other uses as required by the PAJ will be removed.

B. The Declarant(s) upon termination of the use permit will provide written notification to PAI for
the closing of the Department file.

3. The covenants, conditions, and restrictions stated above shall run with and bind the Property and shall
be enforceable by Baltimore County, MD and by the owners of all or any portion of the Property.

4. Enforcement of the Covenants shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or
persons violating or attempting to violate any of the covenants, either to restrain the violation or to recover
damages.

Rev. 11/29/12



IN WITNESS EREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaration under seal on the date

e ULV

Mic Mol —~ MNichela§ Murra—
State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit: W N
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this gg Z' day of 20 / 3 before the Subscriber, a Notary Public

of Sta S/i/e of Maryland, personally appeared
Wehdla s /%w@/

The declarant(s) herein, who is/are ald the owner(s) of this property, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and who
acknowledged that he/she/they executed for the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires:

i‘j‘ gt
._ . 7Qb '
15 Fre s %
P l ) }/Cj ‘1:,._ N * £ Notary Public
#’L g




Richardson Engineering, LLC

R e e

30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208

ZONING DESCRIPTION
2918 WILLOUGHBY ROAD
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the northeast side of Willoughby Road
which is 30 feet wide at a distance of 93 feet northwest of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street (School Road) which is 30 feet wide. Being lot 118 & 119 in the subdivision

of the “Parkville Summit”, recorded in the land records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 7
Folio 82;

~ Containing a net area of 6,250 square feet, or 0.14 acres of land, more or less.



ACCESSORY APARTMENT (In-law) APPLICATION /

DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING GUIDE
| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

FYI: If your relatives live in your dwelling and share your kitchen facilities with you, the use is often
not considered to be an accessory apartment. Speak to a Planner for more information.

New legislation regarding new Accessory Apartments under Bill No. 49-11 became effective Oct,
23" 2011. Also, existing in-law apartments lawfully approved prior to the effective date of this Act
must obtain a use permit in accordance with the Bill on or before October 1, 2012. The purpose of
this Guide is to assist in_coordipating the various actions and procedures needed to. obtain the
necessary use permit and / or approval by the Administrative Law Judge after public hearing.

There are 2 possible procedures required for an Accessory Apartment approval:

1.) A use permit for the apartment within an existing single-family detached dwelling
OR
2.) A special hearing / use permit for the apartment in an accessorv building.

In either case, other zoning hearings may be required if determined to be necessary for approval.
Please remember that all setback, use, height, area and permitting agencies regulations MUST be
met for new construction and in all cases for section 400 BCZR compliance for apartments placed
in existing or proposed accessory buildings. :

The staff strongly suggests contacting all building permit review agencies well in advance of filing.
A list of these agencies is available in the Single Family Residential Lot Hearing Checklist, **

Remember! The use permit must be renewed every two years!

THE PROCESS:
An appointment is required for an application filing review. When you have the required information
for filing prepared please call Zoning Review at 410-887-3391 to make the appointment or for questions.
Be aware that issues may arise at the review indicating that revisions to the application or related
information will be necessary. Discuss the appropriate fees with staff before filing. Once an application

has been formally accepted by this office, continue to use the same review intake planner as your contact
person for this use permit process.

A specia] hearing filing requires a Declaration of Undérstanding be provided with the application for filing

review. The Petitioner shall provide the Declaration of Understanding on a form approved by the
Department, to include at least the information required by law, which is dependent on whether: the
request is for the accessory apartment to be within an existing single- family detached dwelling or located
in an accessory building on the same owner-occupied property as the principal single-family detached
dwelling. Prior to the application for a use permit, the Declaration of Understanding must be approved by
the Director, and include all conditions and restrictions as determined by either the Director or the
Administrative Law Judge after a public hearing. A copy of the executed Declaration of Understanding,
with liber and folio noted, must be submitted to the Department prior to issuance of the use permit.

Be aware that this guide is for zoning review informafion only and it is not intended as legal advice.
The applicant is responsible for the accuracy of all information filed with Baltimore County.

** Zoning Forms and Checklists are available from the Zoning Counter or Online at:

http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/pdm_zoning/zonforms.html
' Rev. 11/29/12



Bill No 49-11 Section excerpts as applied to a use permit and or special hearing application:

SECTION 101.1 DEFINITIONS .
ACCESSORY APARTMENT — A SECOND LIVING QUARTER WITHIN A PRINCIPAL SINGLE-FAMILY
DETACHED DWELLING OR WITHIN AN ACCESSORY BUILDING SITUATED ON THE SAME LOT AS
THE PRINCIPAL SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 400,
WITH DEDICATED BATHING AND COOKING FACILITIES, AND LOCATED ON OWNER-OCCUPIED
PROPERTY, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

(A) THE OWNER MAY OCCUPY EITHER THE PRINCIPAL DWELLING OR THE ACCESSORY
APARTMENT;

(B) THE OCCUPANT(S) OF THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT AND THE OCCUPANT(S) OF THE
PRINCIPAL SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING SHALL BE IMMEDIATE FAMILY, RELATED AS
GRANDPARENTS, PARENTS, OR PARENTS’ CHILDREN BY BLOOD, MARRIAGE OR ADOPTION;

(C) THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT IS PROVIDED WITHOUT COMPENSATION; AND

(D) THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT, WHETHER LOCATED WITHIN THE PRINCIPAL DWELLING OR
IN THE ACCESSORY BUILDING, SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND CODES
AFFECTING RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY.

SECTION 400.4 ACCESSORY APARTMENT.

AN ACCESSORY APARTMENT IS PERMITTED AS A TEMPORARY USE WITHIN A PRINCIPAL SINGLE-
FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING OR WITHIN AN ACCESSORY BUILDING SITUATED ON THE SAME
OWNER-OCCUPIED LOT AS THE PRINCIPAL DWELLING IN ANY ZONE THAT PERMITS SINGLE—
FAMILY DWELLIN GS, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

A. IF LOCATED WITHIN AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING:

1. AN APPLICANT SHALL FILE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND
INSPECTIONS AN APPLICATION FOR. A. USE PERMIT FOR AN ACCESSORY APARTMENT, ON A FORM
APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT. WITH THE APPLICATION, THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT A
DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING, ON A FORM APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT, INCLUDING
BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS: : .

A. THE SIZE OF THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT MAY NOT EXCEED ONE THIRD OF THE -
OVERALL FLOOR AREA OF THE DWELLING OR 2,000 SQUARE FEET, WHICHEVER IS LESS;

B. ANY AND ALL IMPROVEMENTS TO BE DEDICATED AS AN ACCESSORY APARTMENT
SHALL BE USED SOLELY AS A SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE; AND

C. THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT MAY NOT HAVE SEPARATE UTILITY METERS, SUCH AS .
GAS AND ELECTRIC SERVICE.

2. THE DIRECTOR MAY APPROVE THE APPLICATION UPON A FINDING THAT THE SIZE,
LOCATION, AND PURPOSE OF THE ACCESSORY STRUCTURE WILL NOT NEGATIVELY AFFECT THE
HEALTH, SAFETY, OR GENERAL WELFARE OF THE SUR.ROUNDING COMMUNITY.

B. YF LOCATED WITHIN AN ACCESSORY BUILDING ON THE SAME OWNER-OCCUPIED
PROPERTY, AS. THE PRINCIPAL SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING: :

1. AN APPLICANT SHALL FILE A REQUEST FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND USE
PERMIT WITH THE DEPARTMENT, TOGETHER WITH A DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING AS
REQUIRED BY SUBSECTION A.1 OF THIS SECTION AND A PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE‘. OFTICE
OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS IS REQUIRED.

2. THE SIZE OF THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT MAY NOT EXCEED 1,200 SQUAR.E FEET AND TI-IE
ACCESSORY BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 400.

3. FOLLOWING A PUBLIC HEARING, THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS MAY.GRANT. .
A REQUEST UPON A FINDING THAT THE SIZE, LOCATION, AND PURPOSE-@F-THE-ACCESSORY= m_":’“—“‘*:'—
APARTMENT CONFORMS WITH SECTION 502.1. AND MAY IMPOSE SUCH CONDITIONS, . ._j; : o
RESTRICTIONS OR REGULATIONS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 502.2 ASWAY.BE DEEMED . R
NECESSARY OR ADVISABLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF SURROUND]NGAND NEIGI—]BORING AL
PROPERTIES, INCLUDING THE EXPRESS PROHIBITION THAT THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT NTOT
BE CONVERTED TO A SECOND DWELLING BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS SECTION, . . -

4. THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT MAY NOT HAVE SEPARATE UTILITY -METERS OR WATER AND :
SEWERAGE SERVICES UNLESS APPROVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGSZ
BASED ON SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF NECESSITY FOR THE ACCESSORY BUILDING.

2




Bill No 49-11 Section excerpts as applied to a use permit and or special hearing application:

C. APPROVAL; RENEWAL.
1. APPROVAL. THE APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR USE PERMIT IN
SUBSECTION A. OR REQUEST FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND USE PERMIT IN
.SUBSECTION B. SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:
A, THE DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING AND PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, INCLUDING
ANY CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, OR REGULATIONS IMPOSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OR THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, SHALL BE RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY AND A COPY FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT; AND
B. THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT SHALL ONLY BE UTILIZED BY IMMEDIATE FAMILY .
.MEMBERS AS DEFINED IN SECTION 101 AND MAY NOT BE USED BY ANY PERSON OTHER THAN AN
IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBER FOR ANY OTHER REASON.
C. [F THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT IS NO LONGER OCCUPIED BY ANY
PERSON NAMED IN THE USE PERMIT OR IF THE PROPERTY IS SOLD, THE USE PERMIT
SHALL TERMINATE, AND ANY PROPOSED CHANGES IN OCCUPANCY TO THE
ACCESSORY APARTMENT BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR SUBSEQUENT PURCHASER
SHALL REQUIRE A NEW REQUEST FOR USE PERMIT AS APPLICABLE UNDER
SUBSECTIONS A. OR B.
2. RENEWAL. THE APPLICANT SHALL RENEW THE USE PERMIT WITH THE
DEPARTMENT EVERY TWO YEARS BY FILING A RENEWAL ON A FORM APPROVED
BY THE DEPARTMENT, TO BE DATED FROM THE MONTH OF THE INITIAL APPROVAL,
AND SHALL LIST THE NAME OF ANY PERSON OCCUPYING THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT. !

ACCESSORY (In-law) APARTMENT FILING REQUIREMENTS

For an Accessory Apartment in an accessory building Special Hearing and temporary use permit:

1.) Provide the contents ofthe petition application as described on page 5 of the Single-Family Residential
Hearing Checklist. ** Show Section 400 BCZR compliance regarding height, location, size and setbacks
is of particular importance. The size of the accessory structure must clearly shown to be smaller than the
footprint/area dimension of the principal dwelling. The accessory building size limit and or flood plain
rules may restrict the Accessory Apartment building size to less than the allowed 1,200 square feet.

2.) Floor Plans: Areas, percentages, new as opposed to existing construction areas / dimensions, dedicated
bathing and cooking facilities, etc., for the Apartment and accessory building dre regulated. This
information must be documented on engineer scale 1” =10 . or 1” =20 ft. use area/floor plans with all
calculations and use area notes, and attached as a second plan sheet for the use permit or hearing plans.
Separate utility meters or water and sewer service will requlre a specific request for findings of necessity,

as part the special hearing.

3.) All plans and forms MUST be on 8 % x 11 inch paper. Plan notes must certify compliance with the
definitions and Section 400 rules and limitations as stated in this guide. List the requirements that apply to
your site verbatim on the plans and clearly address each to satisfy the regulations. Be certain to list all
occupants and family relationships as limited and required in the regulations

4.y A completed Declaration_of Understanding for ALY review and Directors’ signature upon order
approval pursuant to Section 400.4.B.1. Use the Sample with this form as a guide.

Rev. 11/29/12
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ACCESSORY (In-law) APARTMENT FILING REQUIREMENTS
" (CONTINUED) .

For an Accessory Apartment in an existing single family detached dwelling temporary use pexmit:

1) A set of 6 site plans using the Single-Family Residential Lot Checklist** site plan sample and requirements
as a guide.

2.) Floor Plans: Areas, percentages, new as opposed to existing construction areas / dimensions, dedicated
bathing and cooking facilities, etc. This information must be documented on engineer scale 17 = 10 ft. or
1” =20 ft. use area/floor plans with all calculations and use area notes, and attached as a second plan sheet
for the use permit or hearing plans. Note that the apartment will not have separate utility meters.

3.) All plans and forms MUST be on 8 %2 x 11 inch paper. Plan notes must certify compliance with the
definitions and Section 400 rules and limitations as stated in this guide. List the requirements that apply to
your site verbatim on the plans and clearly address each to satisfy the regulations. Be certain to list all
occupants and family relationships as limited and required in the regulations

4.) A.completed and notarized Declaration of Understanding. Use the Sample with this form as a guide.

For both types of filing, the information on the plans and Declaration must agree. Other
_ information or revisions may be needed as determined upon intake review.

DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING GUIDE
FOR AN ACCESSORY (“In-law”) APARTMENT USE PERMIT

The following Declaration of Understanding is only a sample. Please draft yéur Declaration based on the
particular circumstances on your site as adjusted to comply with the legislation under Bill Number-49-11
and the “ACCESSORY APARTMENT APPLICATION GUIDE” that accompanies this sample form.
Though an attormey or an engineer/surveyor isnot usually required for preparation of the use permit, or
Individual Residential Lots, zoning hearing applications, youmay wish to seek professional help at your

own discretion. Please be aware that this guide is for informational purposes only and it is not to be
considered legal advice. :

1.) Please read and understand the entire Guide prior to preparing your Declaration of Understanding.

2.) Once'you have determined the correct process for your application, prepare your Declaration of - _
Understanding and your filing application and plans, etc. in accordance with this Application Guide. '

Rev.11/29/12



SAMPLE DECLARATION - DO NOT COPY!

e R R R Rk ko o e TR o R S S o

Notes in “italics” are instructions and are NOT part of the Declaration wording.
Revise as appropriate for your site

DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as “Declaration”) i is made on
this day of 20,
" by and between ' .
(hereinafter referred to as the “Declarant”) and the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspectlons
(hereinafter referred to as “PAI”).

Recitals

A. - The Declarant(s) who is/are also the owner(s) of this property has/have filed an application for a use
permit and special hearing to: (add the special hearing only if in an accessory building) (clearly describe

- the proposed accessory apartment location in the existing buildings on the site and any new construction
using as mary lines as needed)

' The property being located at:
and is more particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit A (The Property) and Exhibit B (The
use permit or hearing plans) attached hereto and made a part hereof. The property is zoned :
which is the particular zone in which the property is located.

B. PAI (or) The Administrative Law Judge has approved the Declaration request to create an Accessory
Apartment complete with dedicated bathing and cooking facilities, located on this owner-occupied
property. The accessory apartment will be the housing for:

(Name the occupani(s) of the apartment and the
relationship in the immediate family. The other residents of the property are:

(list all residents with full names, their dwelling location in
the building(s) and their velationship to the immediate family, in detail as required in Bill No. 49-11) The
use permit must be renewed with PAI every two years by filing a renewal on a PAT approved form, to be
dated from the month of the initial approval.

C. Asacondition of approval of the Declarant(s) request, Bill No. 49-11 requires the filing of this
Declaration among the Land Records of Baltimore County, to provide notice to any fiture owners,
subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of the Property that no part of any improvements or addition on
the Property may be used for separate living quarters and that all such improvements shall only be used as
a single-family rcmdence unless otherwise approved by and at the dlscretlon of PIA

SAMPLE

Rev. 11/29/12



The Declaration of Understanding for the Accessory Apartment at:

Address of property

is approved:

Armnold Jablon, Director-PAI

Date

Rev. 11/29/12
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GENERAL NOTES
1. TIER MAP DESIGNATION -

2. THIS PARCEL 1S SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

SITE TABULATION
1. EXISTING ZONING - BL-AS & ML-IM

. THIS PARCEL WAS CREATED 4/21/1938

led

4. NO ON-SITE STREAM, WETLANDS, OR 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN

ON THIS PROPERTY.
2. GROSS AREA - 15,618sf=0.36 Ac
5. NOT IN CBCA.

3. NET AREA - 13,068 sf=0.30 Ac

6. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT HISTORIC.
4. PROPOSED USE - SERVICE GARAGE

. THERE ARE NO FAILURES OF AMY BASIC SERVICES MAP FOR THIS

~J

' \9 LAS
\

5. PROPOSED BUILDING SIZE - 2800 sf (40 x 70') \ y \ ' PROPERTY.
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9. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO ALLOWED - 3.0 : . | Voo Any Damaged or Disabled Vehicle will be stored
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10, PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO - (2800sf/15,618s) = 0.18

PREVIOUS ZONING HEARINGS

_ \
CASE 1979-0020X - Special exception granted for an illuminated \ \ \
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10 GERARD AVENUE
SUITE 101
TIMONIUM, MD 21083
PHONE: (410) 252—4444 |
FAX: (410) 252-4493
WWW.POLARISLC.COM

LAND SURVEYING -SUBDIVISION DESIGN -COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN -LAND USE & PLANNING

inside Bay 3 of the proposed garage and not
outside. The 2 parking spaces available in the
service bay have not been counted as on-site
parking spaces provided.

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITIONS
FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND
ZONING VARIANCES

10730 YORK ROAD

BTt ELECTION DISTRICT 3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SCALE: I = 2C DATE: MARCH 12, 2019

SHEET 1 OF 1

OWNER
DAVID P. MILLER
DEED REFERENCE 26679/332
TAX MAP 51 - GRID - 4 - PARCEL 191
ACCT. NO. 08-05-019411

DESIGN AND DRAWING BASED ON MARYLAND COORDINATE SYSTEM
HORIZONTAL — NAD 83/91 VERTICAL — NAVD 88

! JOB No.: 19 - 009



SITE TABULATION
1. EXISTING ZONING - BL-AS & ML-IM

2. GROSS AREA - 15,618sf=0.36 Ac
3.NETAREA - 13,068 st = 0.30 Ac
4. PROPOSED USE - SERVICE GARAGE

5. PROPOSED BUILDING SIZE - 2800 sf (40 x 70')

6. PROPOSED FLOOR AREA - 2800 st

7. PARKING REQUIRED - (2800 1000 x 3.5) = 10 Spaces

L4
8. PARKING PROVIDED - ) Spaces (4 in Bays)

9. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIOALLOWED - 3.0

1. PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO - (2800st 15,618s)=0.18

PREVIQUS ZONING HEARINGS

CASE 1979-0020X - Special exception granted for an illuminated
fvertiing sign—

CASE 1959-4652-X - Special exception granted for a sign.

EXISTING \

': PARKING LOT
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10 GERARD AVENUE : -
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TMONIUM, MD 21093
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FAX: (410) 252-4493
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GENERAL NOTES

1. TIER MAP DESIGNATION -

2. THIS PARCEL 1S SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

i

. THIS PARCEL WAS CREATED 4/21/1938

4 NO ONSSITE STREAM, WETLANDS, OR 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
ON THIS PROPERTY.

1)

. NOT IN CBCA.
6. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT HISTORIC.

7. THERE ARE NO FAILURES OF AMY BASIC SERVICES MAP FOR THIS
PROPERTY.

Damaged cr Disabled Vehicles Note

Any Damagéd or Disabled Vehicle will be stored
inside Bay 3 of the proposed garage and not
outside. The 2 parking spaces available in the
service bay have not been counted as on-site
parking spaces provided.

REVISION - MoOVED THE
PROPOSED BUNDING |© FEET
YO THE EAST AND ADPDED
TWO PARKING SPACES.

REDLINED
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SITE TABULATION
1. EXISTING ZONING - BL-AS & ML-IM

2. GROSS AREA - 15,618 sf=0.36 Ac

3.NET AREA - 13,068 sf = 0.30 Ac

4. PROPOSED USE - SERVICE GARAGE

5. PROPOSED BUILDING SIZE - 2800 sf (40 x 70')

6. PROPOSED FLOOR AREA - 2800 sf
7. PARKING REQUIRED - (2800/1000 x 3.3) = 10 Spaces
8. PARKING PROVIDED - 1Z Spaces (4 in Bays)

9. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO ALLOWED - 3.0

10. PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO - (2800sf/15,618s) = 0.18
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GENERAL NOTES
1. TIER MAP DESIGNATION -

2. THIS PARCEL 1S SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

3. THIS PARCEL WAS CREATED 4/21/1938

4. NO ON-SITE STREAM, WETLANDS. OR 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
ON THIS PROPERTY.

5.NOT IN CBCA.
6. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT HISTORIC.

7. THERE ARE NO FAILURES OF AMY BASIC SERVICES MAP FOR THIS
PROPERTY.

Damaged or Disabled Vehicles Note

Any Damaged or Disabled Vehicle will be stored
inside Bay 3 of the proposed garage and not
outside. The 2 parking spaces available in the
service bay have not been counted as on-site
parking spaces provided.
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